
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF CULTURE  

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3553 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2020 

 
 

FUNDS ALLOCATED FOR MAINTENANCE OF MONUMENTS 
 

+3553. SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH: 
SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI:  

 

 
 Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:  
 
(a) the district-wise list of protected monuments and protected archaeological 

locations of cultural importance in Haryana and Jharkhand; 
(b) the details of the budget allocated for the maintenance of the said monuments; 
(c) whether the Government has received proposal seeking inclusion of more 

monuments in the said list/category; 
(d) if so, the details thereof along with the reaction of the Government 

thereto; 
(e) the list of monuments of cultural importance destroyed in the country including 

Rajasthan, Haryana, Maharashtra and Jharkhand; and 
(f) the efforts being made by the Government for the maintenance of the said 

monuments and protected archaeological locations? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)  
FOR CULTURE AND TOURISM 

 
(PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 
 

(a) The list of protected monuments and protected sites is at Annexure-I.  
(b) The budget allocated for conservation, preservation and maintenance of 

centrally protected monuments in Haryana and Jharkhand during the current 
year (2019-20) is as under:  
                         Rupees in lakhs 
Haryana   134.00 
Jharkhand  160.00 

 
 

(c)&(d) At present there is no such proposal.  

(e)&(f) So far 24 monuments/sites are reported untraceable, list of which is at 
Annexure-II. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXURE –I 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 3553 FOR 16.3.2020 
 
LIST OF CENTRALLY PROTECTED MONUMENTS IN HARYANA AND JHARKHAND 
 
Haryana  

 
 Sl.No.  Name of the Monument Locality District 

1 Mughal Kos Minar Ambala (city) Ambala 
2 Ancient Site Naurangabad Bhiwani 
3 Mughal Kos Minar No. 18 Alapur Palwal 
4 Mughal Kos Minar NO. 22 Aurangabad Palwal 
5 Mughal Kos Minar, No. 24 Banchchari Palwal 
6 Mughal Kos Minar No. 25   -do- Palwal 
7 Mughal Kos Minar No 27 Bhulwana Palwal 
8 Mughal Kos Minar No 16 Gudhpuri Palwal 
9 Mughal Kos Minar No. 17 Gudhpuri Palwal 

10 Mughal Kos Minar No. 26 Hodal Palwal 
11 Mughal Kos Minar No. 23 Khateila Palwal 
12 Mughal Kos Minar No. 21 Khera Sarai Palwal 
13 Mughal Kos Minar No. 20 Kushlipur 

(Khusropur) 
Palwal 

14 Mughal Kos Minar 19 Palwal Palwal 
15 Mughal Kos Minar 15 Sikri Palwal 
16 Mughal Kos Minar No. 10 Khawaza Sarai Faridabad 
17 Mughal Bridge over Buddhia wala 

Nala 
Khawaza Sarai Faridabad 

18 Surajkund Masonry tank Lakharpur Faridabad 
19 Mughal Kos Minar No. 11 Mawai (SeCirca 29, 

Faridabad) 
Faridabad 

20 Mughal Kos Minar No. 13            
(Missing) 

Mujessar Faridabad 

21 Bund  or Dam Anangpur Faridabad 
22 Ancient site at Banawali (Sotar) Banawali Fatehabad 
23 Humayun's Mosque Fatehabad Fatehabad 
24 Lat of Firuz Shah Fatehabad Fatehabad 
25 Baoli Ghaus Ali Shah Farrukh Nagar Gurgaon 
26 Mosque of Ali Vardi Khan Sarai Ali Vardi Khan Gurgaon 
27 Mound Agroha Hissar 
28 Barsi Gate Hansi Hissar 
29 Ruined Quila (Prithviraj 

Chauhan’s  Fort) 
Hansi Hissar 

30 Firuzshah’s  Palace & Tehkhanas Hissar Hissar 
31 Gujri Mahal Hissar Hissar 
32 Lat ki Masjid Hissar Hissar 
33 Ancient Mound No. I, II, III & V 

(Rakhigarhi) 
Rakhigarhi Hissar 

34 Mughal Kos Minar Bhenikalan Karnal 



35 Mughal Kos Minar Daha Karnal 
36 Gateway of old Mughal Sarai Gharaunda Karnal 
37 Mughal Kos Minar (North) Gharaunda Karnal 
38 Mughal Kos Minar (South) Gharaunda Karnal 
39 

 
Cantonment Church Tower  Karnal Karnal 

40 European soldier's Grave Karnal Karnal 
41 Mughal Kos Minar (Namaste 

Chowk) 
Karnal Karnal 

42 Mughal Kos Minar (City) Karnal Karnal 
43 Mughal Kos Minar Kohand Karnal 
44 Mughal Kos Minar Kutail Karnal 
45 Mughal Kos Minar (North) Tirawari Karnal 
46 Mughal Kos Minar (south) Tirawari Karnal 
47 Kushana Stupa (Asandh) Asandh Karnal 
48 Ther Polar Siwan (Polar) Kaithal 

      Ancient Brick Temple including 
prachin Shivalaya 

Kalayat Kaithal 

50 Mughal Kos Minar Amin Kurukshetra 
51 Ancient Site  Amin Kurukshetra 
52 Mughal Kos Minar Fatuhpur Kurukshetra 
53 Mughal Kos Minar Adhor (Adhaun) Kurukshetra 
54 Mughal Kos Minar Bhiwani Khera Kurukshetra 
55 Mughal Kos Minar Mohri Kurukshetra 
56 Ancient site known as Raja Karan 

ka Quila 
Thanesar Kurukshetra 

57 Mughal Kos Minar Darakalan 
(Thanesar) 

Kurukshetra 

58 Pathar Masjid Thanesar Kurukshetra 
59 Sheikh Chilli's Tomb Thanesar Kurukshetra 
60 Raja Harsh ka Tila Dara Khera 

(Thanesar) 
Kurukshetra 

61 Mughal Kos Minar Sarai Sukhi Kurukshetra 
62 Mughal Kos Minar (Missing) Sahabad Kurukshetra 
63 Mughal Kos Minar Zainpura Kurukshetra 
64 Nabha House Dara Kalan Thanesar Kurukshetra 
65 Group of Tombs Jhajjar Jhajjar 
66 Jal Mahal and adjacent land Narnaul Mahindergarh 
67 Shah Ibrahim's tomb Narnaul Mahindergarh 
68 Shah Quli Khan's Tomb Narnaul Mahindergarh 
69 Mughal Kos Minar 

 
Jatipur Panipat 

70 Obelisk  commemorating the 3rd 
battle of Panipat 

Kala Amb Panipat 

71 Mughal Kos Minar Kiwana Panipat 
72 Mughal Kos Minar Manana Panipat 
73 Bab-e-Faiz Gate Panipat Panipat 
74 Kabuli Bagh Mosque with 

enclosure wall 
Panipat Panipat 

75 Ibrahim Lodhi's tomb Panipat Panipat 



76 Mughal Kos Minar  Taraf Unsar (Panipat) Panipat 
77 Mughal Kos Minar Taraf Afghan 

(Panipat) 
Panipat 

78 Mughal Kos minar Siwali (Siwah) Panipat 
79 Site known as Khokrakot Khokhrakot Rohtak 
80 Shahjahan  Baoli Meham Rohtak 
81 Ther Mound Sirsa Sirsa 
82 Mughal Kos Minar Akbarpur Barota Sonepat 
83 Mughal Kos Minar Baiyanpur Sonepat 
84 Mughal Kos Mianr Gannaur Sonepat 
85 Mughal Kos Minar Jagdishpur Sonepat 
86 Mughal Kos Minar Panchigujran Sonepat 
87 Mughal Kos Minar Rajpur Sonepat 
88 Mughal Kos Minar Sonepat Sonepat 
89 Tomb of Khawza Khizr Sonepat Sonepat 
90 Mughal Kos Minar Jawahari Sonepat 
91 Adi Badri, Ancient Site & Remains Kathgarh Yamunanagar 

 
Jharkhand  
 
S.No. Name of Monument / Site Location District 

1 Temples at Haradih Haradih, Tamar Ranchi  
2 Tank and remains of Temples and 

structures at Benisagar 
Benisagar West 

Singhbhum 
3 Ancient Shiva Temple, Khekparta Khekparta Lohardaga 
4 Jami Mosque, Hadaf Mangalhat Hadaf Sahibganj 
5 Baradari of Mouza, Arzimukhimpur Mangalhat Hadaf Sahibganj 
6 Asura Site  Khuntitola Khunti  
7 Asura Site  Kunjala Khunti 

8 Asura Site  Saradkel Khunti 

9 Asura Site  Kathartoli  Khunti 

10 Asura Site  Hansa Khunti 

11 Site of Old Fort Ruam East 
Singhbhum 

12 Ancient mound locally known as Kulugarha 
Basapat together with adjacent land  

Itagarh Saraikela 
Kharsawan 

13. Palace and Temples complex at 
Navaratangarh 

Navaratangarh 
Sesai 

Gulma  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXURE-II 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e)&(f) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO.3553 FOR 16.3.2020 

 
 LIST OF MONUMENTS/SITES WHICH ARE UNTRACEABLE 

 
Assam 

1. Guns of Emperor Sher Shah, Sadia, Tinsukia  
Arunachal Pradesh  

2. The Ruins of Copper Temple,Paya, Lohit  
Haryana  

3. Kos Minar, Mujesar, Faridabad 
4. Kos Minar, Shahabad, Kurukshetra 

Uttarakhand  
5. Kutumbari Temple, Dwarahat, Almora 

Delhi  

6. Bara Khamba Cemetery, Delhi 
7. Inchla Wali Gumti, Mubarakpur Kotla  

Madhya Pradesh 

 8. Rock Inscription, Satna  

Maharashtra 

9. Old European Tomb, Pune 

10. One Buruj, Agarkot  

Rajasthan 
11.  Inscription in Fort, Nagar, Tonk 
12. 12th Century Temple, Baran 

 Uttar Pradesh 
13. Ruins of three small linga temple circle 1000 AD, Ahugi Mirzapur 
14. Three sites with megaliths on the western and north eastern toes 

of the hill, Chandauli 
15. Tablet on treasury building, Varanasi 
16. Telia Nala Buddhist ruins, Varanasi 
17. A Banyan grove containing traces of ancient building, Amavey, 

Ballia 
18. Closed Cemetery, Katra Naka, Banda 

19. Gunner Burkill’s Tomb, Mehroni, Lalitpur  
20. Three Tomb, Lucknow-Faizabad Road, Lucknow  
21. Cemeteries at miles 6 and 7, Jahraila Road, Lucknow 
22. Cemetery at Gaughat, Lucknow 
23. Large ruined site called Sandi-Khera, Pali, Shahabad, Hardoi 

West Bengal 
24. Ruins of fort,  Bamanpukur, Nadia 

 


